House Resolution 560 By: Representative Burns of the 159<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Clifford Conn; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, this year, Clifford Conn enjoys the delightful distinction of celebrating his 50th

3 year of service as part of the Clerk's Office; and

4 WHEREAS, he began his distinguished career in January 1973 following his service as part

of the United States Army, where he valiantly and courageously defended his fellowAmericans during the Vietnam War; and

WHEREAS, he was united in love and marriage on December 4, 1976, to his wife, Judy, and
the two have been blessed with three outstanding children, Mandy, Brian, and Barry, as well
as nine remarkable grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his service with the Clerk's Office, he has previously held the
position of senior vice president of stock transfer at the Trust Company Bank of Georgia,
from which he retired in 2006; and

WHEREAS, this distinguished gentleman has given inspiration to many through his highideals, morals, and deep concern for his fellow citizens, and he possesses the vast wisdom

15 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved

16 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

17 WHEREAS, Clifford Conn is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable 18 reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

19 WHEREAS, he has served the Clerk's Office with honor and distinction, and his vision and

20 unvielding commitment to excellence have set the standard for exemplary service; and

21 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this 22 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

23 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that the members of this body recognize and commend Clifford Conn for his efficient, effective, 24 25 unselfish, and dedicated service as well as extend the most sincere best wishes for continued 26 health and happiness.

27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized 28 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to 29 Clifford Conn.

23